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UNIT LEV tachment I)

Unit/Center @ED@‘;{ ff / GRV. #

Name ISOS"’\. ua S ‘T‘-t teANA Date Received:

ADCH# Brks # [l Job Assignment San oy SRV Code s
4-1-2023 " (Date) STEP ONE: Informal Resolution

(Date) STEP TWO: Formal Grievance (All complaints/concerns should first be handled informally.)
If the issue was not resolved during Step One, state why:

, (Date) EMERGENCY GRIEVANCE (An emergency situation is one in which you may be subject to
a substantial risk of physical harm: emergency grievances are not for ordinary problems that are not of serious
nature). If you marked yes, give this completed form to the designated problem- solvmg staff, who will sign the
attached emergency receipt. In an Emergency, state why:

Is this Grievance concerning Medical or Mental Health Services? _MQ  If yes, circle one: medical or mental
BRIEFLY state your one complaint/concern and be specific as to the complaint, date, place, name of person%
mvolved and how you were affected. (Please Print): (Nmatts Ond Lomﬂ_mar s Dt(_dbff‘i St e,

m&bﬂd Divechor MArshal]l Reed, on 3-28-2 upom Gricvanc ¥ 230006/
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/This form was forwarded to medical or mental health? (Yes oglNo).Jf yes, name
Date

€ perso t at department re e ; : / - _
/ L9 Ll 1] 9424 Y-T-Ze2>
Sthff Slgnaturﬁl i Date Received

"F NAME {PROBLEM SOLVER)
Descrlbe action taken to reso ve complziq nt, including dates: _&— 7- o2 3 'ﬁ € ‘?r ie(/nc@

oflueR SHHCO( Yo have , eahavatired Hie C?r!‘(i\/an( 2 o h s
LSS amol ¥ ha < C-\_\Y"fﬂx._plt. Mip o Ol kS on Bnabba qratt.‘?_vavz c,

‘w’uﬁ%— L,Lf JT AN
Staff Signature & Date Returned -17-2623 5%Mnmate Signature & Date Received

This form was received on (date), pursua{lt to Step Two. Is it an Emergency? (Yes or No).

Staff Who Received Step Two Grievance: Date:
Action Taken: (Forwarded to Grievance Officer/Warden/Other) Date:

If forwarded, provide name of person receiving this form: Date:

DISTRIBUTION: YELLOW & PINK - Inmate Receipts; BLUE - Grievance Officer; ORIGINAL - Given back
to Inmate after Completion of Step One and Step Two.

_ (Yesor

THIS SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY STAFF ONLY
This form was f@d ony.7.73 (date), and determined to be Step One and/or an Emergency Grievance

ADCF-15 =L wwwacicatalog.com



GRIEVANCE OFFIGE
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Date Received: _

- Brks # _\.;—Jutﬁ{’s“{gmm GRV. Code #:

X/
(Date) STEP ONE: Informal Resolution f\{, ‘Lf#w’/f ”/1 M }/}u / /////¢/y//?a/ // //"/:L,

4-j(-2% (Date) STEP TWO: Formal Grievance (All complalnts/concems ould first be handled mformally)
If the i 1ssue was not fesolved during Step One, state why: F A o Star ( procesg”

2 STalf L0 o thedy Pt belos BRI

i EDate EMERGENCY GRIEVANCE (An emergency situation is one in which you may be subject to

53 @)E : emergency grievances are not for ordinary problems that are not of serious

nature). If you marked yes, give this completed form to the designated problem-solving staff, who will sign the

attached irpﬁrgfac&ﬁigeipt. In an Emergency, state why:

Is this G .ﬁiﬂg Medical or Mental Health Services? )  Ifyes, circle one: medical or mental
BRIEF S_ﬁﬁﬁfﬂ complaint/concern and be specific as to the complamt date, place, name of personnel

in n how vou were affected (Please Prmt) dic { MV}

7 &

Inmate Signature Date
Ifyou are harmed.threatened because of your use of the grievance process, report it immediately to the Warden or designee.

Tﬁ!S SECTIQN TO BE FILLED OUT BY STAFF ONLY

This form was received on - (date), and determined to be Step One and/or an Emergency Grievance
(Yes or No).-This form was forwarded to medical or mental health? (Yes orNo). If yes, name

of the person in that department reﬂ“: Date
PRINT STAFF NAME (PROBLEM SOLVER) Staff Signature '~ _ Date Received

Describe action taken to resolve complaint, including dates:

Staff Signature & Date Returned : Inmaté: Signature & Date Received

This form was received on (date), pursuant to Step Two. Is it an Emergency? (Yes or No).
Staff Who Received Step Two Grievance: Date;

Action Taken: (Forwarded to Grievance Ofﬁcer/’WeE{ahiMEDDate

If forwarded, provide name of person receiving this form: ADR 912 gybate

DISTRIBUTION: YELLOW & PINK - Inmate Receipts; BLUE ;,Grievance Qfficers QRUGENAL - Given back
to Inmate after Completion of Step One and Step Two. ADMINSTRATION BUILDING
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IGTT400 Attachment 11
3GR

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OR REJECTION OF UNIT LEVEL GRIEVANCE

TO: Inmate Stockton, Joshua ADC #:
FROM: Steward, Carmel Y TITLE: ADC/A ogram Specialist
DATE: 04/19/2023 GRIEVANCE #: 3-00132

Please be advised, I have received your Grievance dated 04/07/2023 on 04/13/2023 .

Your grievance was rejected as either non-grievable, untimely, duplicative, frivolous, or vexatious.

Signature of ADC/ACC Program Specialist

CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING

This Grievance will be addressed by the Warden/Center Supervisor or designee.

This Grievance is of a medical nature and has been forwarded to the Health Services Administrator who
will respond.

This Grievance involves a mental health issue and has been forwarded to the Mental Health Supervisor
who will respond.

This Grievance has been determined to be an emergency situation, as you so indicated.

1l A ™

This Grievance has been determined to not be an emergency situation because you would not be subject

to a substantial risk of personal injury or other serious irreparable harm. Your Grievance will be processed

as a Non-Emergency.

@ This Grievance was REJECTED because it was either non-grievable ( ), untimely, was a duplicate of , or
was frivolous or vexatious.

~

INMATE'S APPEAL

If you disagree with a rejection, you may appeal this decision within five working days by filling in the
information requested below and mailing it to the appropriate Chief Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director. If you
do not receive communication regarding your grievance by the date listed above, you may move to the next
level of the process. To do so, indicate in the Inmate's Appeal Section below that you did not receive a
response and mail it to the appropriate Chief Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director within five working days. Keep
in mind that you are appealing the decision to reject the original complaint. Address only the rejection; do not
list additional issues, which were not a part of your original grievance as they will not be addressed. Your
appeal statement is limited to what you write in the space provided below. _ ; ; SO | M, STl
L Mnoge. Alltges A CoKATALy B Loutr UP Bfon fitectecd nefiuhy ™ the Ch D"f'h‘)'r' hz_ e
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z‘;éwf issue of Dellbowrde ndiHeriz e -19-28

{ T nprert tv £ Ly S

7

1//I'f1 m a‘te

If appealing a rejection, please include both the Unit Level Grievance -
Form (Attachment I) and the Rejection (Attachment II) APR 21 2023

INMATE G
ADMINSTRATION BUILDING

IGTT400 Page 1 of 1
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IGTT430

IGD Attachment VI

INMATE NAME: Stockton, Joshua ADC #: - GRIEVANCE#:.23-00132

CHIEF DEPUTY/DEPUTY/ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S DECISION

In your grievance dated 4/7/23, you stated, "INmates one ComplAin
chief Deputy Director MArshall Reed . on 3-28-23 upon GrievAnce #

by nAme in their 'investigAtion' Since wArden PAge did not And The investigating chief Deputy
Director Did noT reveal the D/w's name nor addressed The 'threat' uPon inmate Stockton . Inmate
StockTen Accuses the chief Deputy of 'misrepresenting’ on APPeal the Context in issue within the
inmates grieVance in order to Cover up a Subordinates actions uPon a PAST grievAnce thus in doing
So Chief Deputy Director Marshall Reed is Liable in infri enT of inmAtes First AmEndmenT Right
for redress Afforded the inmate by the u.s. Constitution 23-00061 wAs inmates appeal for the
identiy of the unnamed D/w whom did the threat And NoTifying Adc AdministrAtion of the threat .
but C. Dep. Marshall Reed Didn't raise innates grieved issues on[JJJ23-00061 only Agreed with
whatever the Warden SAid , As is A Custom oF the Chief Dep. Dir. Marshall Reed."

. 7 On 4/21/23 your grievance was rejected at the unit level, due to being untimely.

o ) Your appeal was received on 4/21/23. I have reviewed your appeal and I find that you have not

followed the guidelines of the grievance policy. Per AD19-34 Inmate Grievance Procedure; Section
IV. Procedures; Subsection G. Steps to Appeal the Unit Level Grievance Decision; #6. A decision or
rejection of an appeal at this level is the end of the grievance process. The response shall be in
written format.

—_| The grievance 23-00061 has been processed to completion, which means the decision is final,
/| therefore, I will not address the merit of this appeal.

is DELiberAte iNDiffgrance By
. on 3-28- ' 23-00061 inmage is hisl—|
APPeAL From The wArdens Decision APPeALed to The Directors office of APPeALS to ide 7 the D/w

Director Date

Please be advised that if you appeal this decision to the U.S. District Court, a copy of this Chief
Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director's Decision must be attached to any petition or

complaint or the Court may dismiss your case without notice. You may also be subject to paying filing
fees pursuant to the Prison Litigation Act of 1995,
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UNIT LEVEL GRIEVANCE FORM (Attachment I . FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Unit/Center PiA€ By @,Q[; X | GRV.#

Name AQS L’Luﬁc Sm-ll-mh l Date Received:
Brks #__-_ Job Assignment 99 .+4hon 1 GRV.Code#
(Date) STEP ONE: Informal Resolution

(Date) STEP TWO: Formal Grievance (All compiaints/concemns should first be handled informally.)
If the issue was not resolved during Step One, state why:

, (Date) EMERGENCY GRIEVANCE (An emergency situation is one in which you may be subject to
a substantlal risk of physical harm: emergency grievances are not for ordinary problems that are not of serious
nature). If you marked yes, give this completed form to the designated problem- solving staft, who will sign the
attached emergency receipt. In an Emergency, state why:

Is this Grievance concerning Medical or Mental Health Services? _NO Ifyes, circle one: medical or mental
BRIEFLY state your one complaint/concern and be specific as to the wn’rplamt date, place, name of personnel

involved and how you were affected. (Please Print);  Gurizuan(e JFE[CEA CATLncy  STicusdt2 P
ﬁﬁs on IE_23-00isY S W3-~ Do lbs™ Al ttaue
- . ' e Stabne A cuidence
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29 net  ajlosine MM\M{frahlft citheribcs To ot on behaif oFf “tag
Nohate § ru(tr{(s needS

I
Date

7 S

“Inrfate Signature

If vou are harmed.threatened because o se of the srievance process, report it immediately to the Warden or designee.
THIS SECTT TO BE FILLED OUT BY STAFF ONLY
This form was received on (date), and determined to be Step One and/or an Emergency Grievance
(Yes or No). This form was forwarded to medical or mental health? _ (Yes or No). If yes, name

Date

D’ate Recewe§

of the person in that department reccpmeal

escribe acnon taken o resolve complaxrf inclyding ai‘%s AN 3 _'fr' e _
Br"vh yure And on the Reiealign of Unit LEy /7 [f”;a',._;-.-y A T gl g ( 712
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Staff Signature & f)ate Returned 5—;&% ) Inmate Signature & Date Received"
This form was received on (date), pursuant to Step Two. Is it an Emergency? (Yes or No).
Staff Who Received Step Two Grievance: Date:
Action Taken: (Forwarded to Grievance Officer/Warden/Other) Date:
If forwarded, provide name of person receiving this form: Date:

to Inmate after Completmn of Step One and Step Two :
ADCF-15 I www.aclcatalog.com



Joshus  Sthsekefin, ADCH -

Arkansas
State Claims Commission

AUG 09 2023

RECEIVED

. o -
Y(tf" A< = Seenef l“» A2 A Cpvias oy 74/ -




Mika Tucker

From: ASCC New Claims

Sent: Friday, August 25, 2023 10:37 AM

To: Thomas Burns (DOC)

Cc: Kathryn Irby; Mika Tucker; Bilenda Harris-Ritter

Subject: CLAIM: Joshua Stockton v. ADC, Claim No. 240211

Attachments: Joshua Stockton ADC agency Itr 240211.pdf; Joshua Stockton Claim 240211.pdf

Please see attached. Contact Kathryn Irby with any questions.

Thank you,
Caitlin

Caitlin McDaniel

Administrative Specialist I/
Arkansas State Claims Commission
101 East Capitol Avenue, Suite 410
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501) 682-1619



ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

(501)682-1619 KATHRYN IRBY
FAX (501)682-2823 DIRECTOR
101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201-3823
August 25, 2023

Mr. Thomas Burns (via email)
Arkansas Division of Correction
6814 Princeton Pike

Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71602

RE:  Joshua Stockton v. Arkansas Division of Correction
Claim No. 240211

Dear Mr. Burns,

Enclosed please find a copy of the above-styled claim filed against the Arkansas Division
of Correction. Pursuant to the Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure, as well as Claims Commission
Rule 2.2, you have thirty days from the date of service in which to file a responsive pleading.

Your responsive pleading should include your agency number, fund code, appropriation
code, and activity/section/unit/element that this claim should be charged against, if liability is
admitted, or if the Claims Commission approves this claim for payment. This information is
necessary even if your agency denies liability.

Sincerely,
Mika Tucker

ES: cmcdaniel

cc: Joshua Stockton (ADC -Claimant (w/ encl.)
Bilenda Harris-Ritter, counsel for Ark. Dept. of Corrections (w/encl.) (via email)

Note to Claimant or Claimant’s counsel: The Claims Commission copied you on this correspondence to provide
you with confirmation that your claim has been processed and served upon the respondent agency.




Mika Tucker

From: Thomas Burns (DOC)

Sent: Friday, August 25, 2023 11:38 AM
To: ASCC Pleadings

Subject: Joshua Stockton v ADC 240211
Attachments: 0601_001.pdf

Answer

Thank you,

-TB

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message and any attachments is the property of the State of Arkansas and may be
protected by state and federal laws governing disclosure of private information. It is for the intended recipient only. If an
addressing or transmission error has misdirected this e-mail, please notify the author by replying to it. If you are not the
intended recipient you may not use, disclose, distribute, copy, print or rely on this email.



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

JosHUA sTocKTON (I CLAIMANT

v. NO. 240211

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

DIVISION OF CORRECTION RESPONDENT
ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the Respondent, Arkansas Department of Corrections, and for its Answer,
states and alleges as follows:

1. Respondent denies liability in this claim and asserts it will hold the Claimant to
strict proof on each allegation unless admitted by Respondent. Respondent reserves the right to
plead further upon completion of the investigation by internal affairs and requests the matter be

held in abeyance until the investigation is complete.

2. The applicable account information required by the Commission is:
a. Agency number: 0480 b. Cost Center: HCA 0100
c. Internal Order: 340301 d. Fund Center: 509

WHEREFORE, for the reasons cited above, the Respondent prays that the claim be
dismissed with prejudice and that Claimant take nothing or, in the alternative, that the matter be

held in abeyance until completion of the investigation by Internal Affairs.

Respectfully submitted,

e it
Le ices Unit

Division of Correction

6814 Princeton Pike

Pine Bluff, AR 71602-9411
(870) 267-6845 Office
(870) 267-6373 Facsimile
thomas.burns@arkansas.gov



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this pleading has been served this 25" day of August 2023 on the
Claimant by placing a copy of the same in the U. S. Mail, regular postage, to:

Joshua Stockton

Thomas Burns



Mika Tucker

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Thomas:

Misty Scott

Tuesday, October 3, 2023 11:30 AM

Thomas Burns (DOC)

ASCC Pleadings; Mika Tucker

CORR: Joshua Stockton v. ADC, Claim No. 240211
Joshua Stockton v. ADC211.pdf

Please see attached. Contact Mika Tucker with any questions.

Thank you,
Misty

Misty Scott

Arkansas State Claims Commission



(501) 682-1619
FAX (501) 682-2823

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

KATHRYN IRBY
DIRECTOR

101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410

LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS
72201-3823

October 3, 2023

Mr. Joshua Stockton ADC-

RE:  Joshua Stockton v. Arkansas Division of Correction
Claim No. 240211

Dear Mr. Stockton,

Please be advised that the Arkansas Division of Correction (the “Respondent”) in the above-styled
claim filed an Answer disputing liability. When liability is contested by the Respondent, you have two

options:

1)

2)

You may request a hearing before the Arkansas State Claims Commission (the “Claims
Commission”) in_ writing within fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of this

correspondence.

You may do nothing. If this office does not receive any communication from you within
fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of this correspondence, your claim will be
dismissed by the Claims Commission for failure to respond.

Please note that even if you request a hearing on your claim, the filing of a dispositive motion
(such as a Motion to Dismiss or a Motion for Summary Judgment) by the Respondent could result in
dismissal of your claim before hearing. The failure of a party to file a timely response is sufficient
basis for the granting of a motion by the Claims Commission.

It is your responsibility to know when responses are due to any motions or other pleadings filed in

your claim. It is also your responsibility to notify both the Claims Commission and the Respondent if you
have a change in mailing address.

ES: msscott

Sincerely,

Mika Tucker

cc: Thomas Burns, counsel for Respondent (via email)



Mika Tucker

From: Thomas Burns (DOC)
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 2:36 PM
To: ASCC Pleadings
Subject: Joshua Stockton v ADC 240211
Attachments: 1485_001.pdf
MS)
Thank you,
-TB
THIGAAS BURNS
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Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message and any attachments is the property of the State of Arkansas and may be
protected by state and federal laws governing disclosure of private information. It is for the intended recipient only. If an
addressing or transmission error has misdirected this e-mail, please notify the author by replying to it. If you are not the
intended recipient you may not use, disclose, distribute, copy, print or rely on this email.



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
JosHUA sTOCKTON (ADC [ CLAIMANT
v NO. 240211

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
DIVISION OF CORRECTION RESPONDENT

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Come now the respondent, Arkansas Department of Corrections (ADC), by and
through their attorney, Thomas Burns, and for their Motion for Summary Judgment
pursuant to Ark. R. Civ. P. 56, states:

1. The pleadings filed herein reveal that the facts in this case are undisputed
or are settled.

2. As a result thereof, the ADC is entitled to summary judgment.

3. When a motion for summary judgment is made and supported as provided
in this rule, an adverse party may not rest upon the mere allegations or denials of their
pleadings, but their response, by affidavits or as otherwise provided in this rule, must set
forth specific facts showing there is a genuine issue for trial.

4, The inmate has not cited any legal authority that the summary judgment is
inappropriate because the inmate is making Constitutional claims, is barred by Res
Judicata in that he filed this claim in the Federal Court, has failed to respond to the
Claims Commission, and has failed to exhaust his administrative remedies.

5. The Inmate bases his complaint upon deliberate indifference (42 USC
1983) and First Amendment violations. Furthermore his grievance was rejected as

untimely and therefore has failed to exhaust. See attached Ex A.



6. The Arkansas State Claims Commission does not have jurisdiction over
Constitutional matters and when an inmate fails to exhaust. “The commission shall make
no award for any claim which, as a matter of law, should be dismissed from a court of
law or equity for reasons other than sovereign immunity.” Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-
204(3)(A) (West Supp. 2015).

7. Pursuant to the Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA), “no actions shall be
brought with respect to prison conditions under Section 1983 of this title or any other
Federal law, by a prisoner confined in any jail, or other correctional facility until such
administrative remedies as ae available are exhausted.” 42 U.S.C § 1997¢. In 1997, the
Arkansas legislature adopted the PLRA’s exhaustion requirement by enacting Ark. Code
Ann. §16-106-202. That statute follows the PLRA by adopting a grievance exhaustion
requirement for state actions:

(a) A civil action or claim initiated against... Department of Correction...by an
inmate in a penal institution or incarcerated person appearing pro se may be:
(1) Dismissed without prejudice by the court on its own motion or on a
motion of the defendant, if all administrative remedies available to the
inmate have not been exhausted.

8. The inmates grievance was rejected and since more than 15 days has
elapsed since that rejection the inmate has failed to exhaust. “A basic rule of
administrative procedure requires that an agency be given the opportunity to address a
question before a complainant resorts to the courts. Where a party has failed to exhaust
his or her administrative remedies, the trial court lacks jurisdiction over the suit” Ark.
HHS v Smith, 370 Ark. 490. One must exhaust their administrative remedies before they

may proceed in Court. See Johnson v Johnson, 385 F.3d 503 (2004).



0. Proper exhaustion requires the inmate to have completed “the
administrative review process in accordance with the applicable procedural rules.” Jones
v. Bock, 549 U.S. 199, 218 (2007) (quoting Woodford v. Ngo, 548 U.S. 81, 88 (2006)).
While the level of detail needed in a grievance will vary between systems, “it is the
prison’s requirements, and not the PLRA, that define the boundaries of proper
exhaustion.” Jones, 549 U.S. at 218. “[P]roper exhaustion demands compliance with an
agency’s deadlines and other critical procedural rules because no adjudicative system can
function effectively without imposing some orderly structure on the course of its
proceedings.” Woodford, 548 U.S. at 90-91. The Supreme Court has held that exhaustion
is no longer left to the discretion of the district court, but is mandatory.” Id. at 85.

10. The inmate filed this exact claim in the US District Court, case number
23-cv-00503, which was dismissed. Since this claim involves the same facts, the same
parties, and cannot be relitigated, it should be dismissed accordingly. See attached Ex B.

11. The inmate received a letter from the Claims Commission, In that letter
the inmate was told. “If this office does not receive any communication from you within

fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of this correspondence, your claim will be

dismissed by the Claims Commission for failure to respond.”. See attached Ex C. The
inmate has failed to respond and the Claims Commission should do as the letter instructs
and “WILL DISMISS”.

12. In Turner v. Baptist Medical Center, 275 Ark. 424, 427, 631 S.W.2d 275,
277-278, (1982), it states . . . “that opposing affidavits that consist merely of general
denials, without any statement of specific facts, are insufficient to defeat a summary

judgment motion.”



13.  The inmate has failed to demonstrate the existence of a genuine issue of
any fact material to ADC’s alleged culpability of failure to follow procedure and has
failed to rebut the ADC’s prima facie evidence of its entitlement to judgment as a matter
of law.

14. Once the moving party makes a prima facie showing of entitlement to
summary judgment, the responding party must meet proof with proof in order to
demonstrate that there is remaining a genuine issue of material fact. The response and
supporting material must set forth specific facts showing that there is a genuine issue for
trial. See Ark. R. Civ. P. 56(e) Hampton v. Taylor, 318 Ark. 771, 776-777, 887 S.W.2d
535, 538-539 (1994). The inmate has failed to identify any genuine issues of material
fact that would preclude a summary judgment in favor of the ADC. Therefore, this
Commission should grant the Motion for Summary Judgment.

15.  The ADC has attached all the documentation and has demonstrated a
prima facia entitlement to Summary Judgment. To overcome this, the inmate must meet
proof with proof and demonstrate the existence of a material issue of fact. Gonzales v.
City of DeWitt, 357 Ark. 10. 14-15, 159 S.W.3d 298 301 (emphasis added).

16.  The ADC, is entitled to judgment as a matter of law for the following
reasons:

(a) First, the inmate has failed to exhaust his administrative remedies

(b) Second, the inmate is making Constitutional claims.

(¢) Third, the inmate claim is barred by Res Judicata.

(d) Fourth, the inmate failed to respond to the Claims Commission.



(e) Fifth, the inmate fails to cite any legal authority for his contention that

summary judgment is inappropriate.

17.  The ADC should be awarded fees and costs for this action.

WHEREFORE, The ADC, prays that their Motion for Summary Judgment be
granted; for their attorney’s fees and costs; and for all other just and proper relief to

which they may be entitled.

Respectfull d,

Thomas Burns (02066)
Lega i nit

Division of Correction

6814 Princeton Pike

Pine Bluff, AR 71602

(870) 267-6845 Office

(870) 267-6373 Facsimile
thomas.burns@arkansas.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the above pleading has been served this 24" day of
October 2023, on the below Claimant by placing a copy of the same in the U. S. Mail,
regular postage to:

Joshua Stockton

Chomas Busas™



Case: 4:23-cv-00503-BRW-ERE  Dgoyment #: 5-0  Filed: 06/12/2023  Page 19 of 23
Case: 4:23-cv-00503-BRW-ERE M-O Filed: 05/30/2023 Pag obhl

. Cupenee #7
1éTre30 Atachment v

INMATE NAME: Stockton, Joshua aoc + GRIEVANCE# il 23-00132

CHIEF DEPUTY/DEPUTY/ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S DECISION

In your grievance dated 4/7/23, you stated, "INmates one ComplAinT is DELiberAte INDiffarance By

chief Deputy Director MArshall Reed . on 3-28-23 upon GrievAnce # .—23-00061 inma S m_:tfif
APPeAL From The wArdens Decision APPeALed to The Directors office of APPeALS to identify the D/w

by nAme in their 'investigAtion’ Since wArden PAge did not And The investigating chief Deputy 6"'
Director Did noT reveal the D/w's name nor addressed The 'threat’ uPon inmate Stockton . Inmate

StockTon Accuses the chief Deputy of 'misrepresenting' on APPeal the Context in issue within the W
inmates grieVance in order to Cover up a Subordinates actions uPon a PAST grievAnce thus in doing U

So Chief Deputy Director Marshall Reed is Liable in infri enT of inmAtes First AmEndmenT Right
for redress Afforded the inmate by the u.s. Constitution 23-00061 wAs inmates appeal for the
identiy of the unnamed D/w whom did the threat And NoTifying Adc AdministrAtion of the threat .
but C. Dep. Marshall Reed Didn't raise innates grieved issues on lll-23-00061 only Agreed with
whatever the Warden SAid , As Is A Custom oF the Chief Dep. Dir. Marshall Reed.”

,> On 4/21/23 your grievance was rejected at the unit level, due to being untimely.

_.A> Your appeal was received on 4/21/23. I have reviewed your appeal and I find that you have not

followed the guidelines of the grievance policy. Per AD19-34 Inmate Grievance Procedure; Section
1V. Procedures; Subsection G. Steps to Appeal the Unit Level Grievance Decision; #6. A decision or
rejection of an appeal at this level is the end of the grievance process. The response shall be in
written format.

—_| The grievance #Il-23-00061 has been processed to completion, which means the decision is final,
— /| therefore, 1 will not address the merit of this appeal.

T 5223

Director Date

Please be advised that if you appeal this decision to the U.S. District Court, a copy of this Chief
Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director's Decision must be attached to any petition or

complaint or the Court may dismiss your case without notice. You may also be subject to paying filing
fees pursuant to the Prison Litigation Act of 1995.
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Dep el 4# 8 7
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3GR

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OR REJECTION OF UNIT LEVEL GRIEVANCE

TO: Inmate Stockton, Joshua ADC #: 1N
FROM: Steward, Carmel Y TITLE: ADC/ACC Program Specialist
DATE: 04/19/2023 GRIEVANCE #: 3-00132

Please be advised, I have received your Grievance dated 04/07/2023 on 04/13/2023 .
Your _ ievance was rejected as either non-grievable, untimely, duplicative, frivolous, or vexatious.

Signature of ADC/ACC Program Specialist

CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING

€ This Grievance will be addressed by the Warden/Center Supervisor or designee.

~ This Grievance is of a medical nature and has been forwarded to the Health Services Administrator who
will respond.

¢ This Grievance involves a mental health issue and has been forwarded to the Mental Health Supervisor
who will respond.

™ This Grievance has been determined to be an emergency situation, as you so indicated.
This Grievance has been determined to not be an emergency situation because you would not be subject

¢ to a substantial risk of personal injury or other serious irreparable harm. Your Grievance witl be processed

as a Non-Emergency.

@ This Grievance was REJECTED because it was either non-grievable ( ), untimely, was a duplicate of , or
was frivolous or vexatious.

INMATE'S APPEAL

If you disagree with a rejection, you may appeal this decision within five working days by filling in the

information requested below and mailing it to the appropriate Chief Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director. If you

do not receive communication regarding your grievance by the date listed above, you may move to the next

level of the process. To do so, indicate in the Inmate's Appeal Section below that you did not receive a

response and mail it to the appropriate Chief Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director within five working days. Keep

in mind that you are appealing the decision to reject the original complaint. Address only the rejection; do not

list additional issues, which were not a part of your original grievance as they will not be addressed. Your

appeal statement is limited to what you write in the space provided below. _ 2 , o by PV Tl
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Case 4:23-cv-00503-BRW Document 1 Filed 05/30/23 Page 1 of 20

FORM TO BE USED BY PRISONERS IN FILING A COMPLAINT
UNDER THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT, 42 U.S.C. SEC. 1983 EasYS. D, 'L D
STEE;‘ 2

/]
ofs%!fcr A URT
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT YAY 3.0 29,
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS . Y o,

Centedr  DIVISION (JURY TRIALK) "

DEp CLE
oS Ric
Jssha M. stoumN - PLAINTIFF

CASE NO. 4:23-cv-00503-BRW-ERE

ADC, Emplayees [ official A pectrmaf W,n,‘;y )} DEFENDANT
wiellpath, LLe Ewﬂtuyc'; C offer 3 Pipmel WM!‘;)

A4

L Previous Lawsuits

A. Have you begun other lawsuits in state or federal court dealing with the same
facts involved in this action?

Yes No )(

B. If your answer to A is yes, describe each lawsuit in the space below. (If there
is more than one lawsuit, describe the additional lawsuits on another piece of
paper, using the same outline.)

Parties to this lawsuit:
Plaintiffs: _ et -
Defendants:
Court (If federal court, name the district; if state court, name the county):

Docket Number:

Name of Judge to whom case was assigned:

Disposition (for example: Was the case dismissed? Was it appealed? Is it
still pending?):

Approximate date of filing lawsuit:

Approximate date of disposition:

This case assigned to District Judge Wilson
and to Magistrate Judge Ervin
gx 16



Case 4:23-cv-00503-BRW Document 1 Filed 05/30/23 Page 2 of 20

II. ° Place of present Confinement:

OI.  There is a prisoner grievance procedure in the Arkansas Department of Correction.
Failure to complete the grievance procedure may affect your case in federal court.

A.

IV. Parties

Did you present the facts relating to your complaint in the state prisoner grievance
procedure?

Yes _X_ No

If your answer is YES, Attach copies evidencing completion of the final step of
the grievance appeal procedure. FAILURE TO ATTACH THE REQUIRED
COPIES MAY RESULT IN THE DISMISSAL OF YOUR COMPLAINT.

If your answer is NO, explain why not:

(In item A below, place your name in the first blank and place your present address in the second
blank. Do the same for additional plaintiffs, if any.)

A.

Name of Plaintiff (your name): S “mMm. $1
Address:

(In Item B below, place the full name of the defendant in the first blank, his official position in
the second blank, his place of employment in the third blank, and his address in the fourth blank.)

B.

Name of Defendant:_ Ay ndrea Cul Clﬁﬂ Uz
Position: _ Depuiy D€ hy2
Place of Employment: ___Abc  CENTRAL FP(CE

Address: _APC  Compliayce Prydon

T Mg
Name of Defendant: ?\ \‘\U‘g C fir?un;

Position: _ Healthh Ad miztrrHi2_
Place of Empl -

Address:

Name of Defendant: _ Carmel  STecd
Position: __ Cypiegma e oV iCce
Place of Employment: ADL
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V. Statement of Claim
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V1. Relief
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IGTT430
3GD Attachment VI

INMATE NAME: Stockton, Joshua aoc +: [ GRIEVANCE # [l 22-00294

CHIEF DEPUTY/DEPUTY/ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S DECISION

r. /a//g/aoac;.

Director Date /

Please be advised that if you appeal this decision to the U.S. District Court, a copy of this Chief
Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director's Decision must be attached to any petition or

complaint or the Court may dismiss your case without notice. You may also be subject to paying filing fees
pursuant to the Prison Litigation Act of 1995.

TOATT AN Lo - ~
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1GTT430
3GD Attachment VI

INMATE NAME: Stockton, Joshua aoc+ ] oreevances 2300132

CHIEF DEPUTY/DEPUTY/ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S DECISION

In your grievance dated 4/7/23, you stated, "INmates one ComplAinT is DELiberAte iNDifferance By -
chief Deputy Director MArshall Reed . on 3-28-23 upon GrievAnce #Jjiil}23-00061 inm_ -N_:[ff.fz\
APPeAL From The wArdens Decision APPeALed to The Directors office of APPeALS to identify the D/w

by nAme in their 'investigAtion' Since wArden PAge did not And The investigating chief Deputy g"l
Director Did noT reveal the D/w's name nor addressed The 'threat' uPon inmate Stockton . Inmate

StockTon Accuses the chief Deputy of 'misrepresenting’ on APPeal the Context in issue within the W
inmates grieVance in order to Cover up a Subordinates actions uPon a PAST grievAnce thus in doing t}{:ﬁw

So Chief Deputy Director Marshall Reed is Liable in infringmenT of inmAtes First AmEndmenT Right
for redress Afforded the inmate by the u.s. Constitution [ll-23-00061 wAs inmates appeal for the
identiy of the unnamed D/w whom did the threat And NoTifying Adc AdministrAtion of the threat .
but C. Dep. Marshall Reed Didn't raise innates grieved issues on 3-00061 only Agreed with
whatever the Warden SAid , As is A Custom of the Chief Dep. DifMarshall Reed."

On 4/21/23 your grievance was rejected at the unit level, due to being untimely.

Your appeal was received on 4/21/23. I have reviewed your appeal and I find that you have not
followed the guidelines of the grievance policy. Per AD19-34 Inmate Grievance Procedure; Section
IV. Procedures; Subsection G. Steps to Appeal the Unit Level Grievance Decision; #6. A decision or

rejection of an appeal at this level is the end of the grievance process. The response shall be in !
written format.

The grievance -23-00061 has been processed to completion, which means the decision is final,
therefore, I will not address the merit of this appeal.

TRF— 5223

Director Date

Please be advised that if you appeal this decision to the U.S. District Court, a copy of this Chief
Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director's Decision must be attached to any petition or

complaint or the Court may dismiss your case without notice. You may also be subject to paying filing
fees pursuant to the Prison Litigation Act of 1995.

httos://eomiscluster.state. ar.us:7002/eomis/interface/interface 2 0 clearPage.isn?skinBod... 4/28/2023
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Evibepce 73

IGTT430
3GD Attachment VI

INMATE NAME: Stockton, Joshua aoc #: ]  creevance# l22-00335

CHIEF DEPUTY/DEPUTY/ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S DECISION

In your grievance dated 12/15/22, you stated, "On 12-15-22 at appox. 215 Am LT. DesMuke had
the 10 barracks officer CPL . DAnieLs Turn ON The LighTs for the rest oF The day . LAST Night, The
Lights wenT off at 10:30 pm , which doesn't allow even four hours of sleep per night . This has been
going on now for a week with the Lights Comming on at 2 Am (Approx) every morning and STayiNg
oN untiL 10:30 pm at nighTs . The rules on pAge #5 Section c States , That The lights don't Come
on until 6 Am on weekdays and on weekends 8 Am . This is ALso A work BArraAcks and T Am Sleep
deprived."

On 1/11/23 the Warden responded, "According to Arkansas Department of Corrections (A.D.C.),
N Fost Orders Tor [l Barracks, which is your housing area, the lights are to be
turned on at breakfast call and remain on until 10:30 P.M., Monday - Friday. Lights will be turned on

at 8:00 A.M. Saturday and Sunday mornings. Lt. M. Dismute is instructing her shift to follow A.D.C.
policy accordingly. Therefore,lﬁnd no merit to your complaint.”

Your appeal was received on 1/13/23. I have reviewed your appeal, as well as the Warden's
response and.;_‘concur with the Warden's aecision.l_flnd no evidence where staff is not abiding by
policy and procedures, therefore,}_ﬁnd no merit in your appeal. e
e e

Appeal denied.

| :
s /|- 20-2%

Director Date
—

Please be advised that if you appeal this decision to the U.S. District Court, a copy of this Chief
Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director's Decision must be attached to any petition or

complaint or the Court may dismiss your case without notice. You may also be subject to paying filing
fees pursuant to the Prison Litigation Act of 1995.
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IGTT430 .
3GD, Attachment VI

INMATE NAME: Stockton, Joshua ADC #: - GRIEVANCE# JJJ} 23-00061

CHIEF DEPUTY/DEPUTY/ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S DECISION

On February 27, 2023, you stated the following complaint: "On 2-22-23 on GrieVAnce # Il-23-00035, The
RespondanT" D/W -superintandAnT (whom didn't type or print their ActuAL NAme, JusT A Signature)
STATED "In this grieVAnce your have included a false statement on major M. CoBBS which is grounds for a
disciplinary " . which hAs intimadated the Inmate Joshua Stockton upon a protected Activity in the Form of
A grievAnce procedure , which is protcitced under the FiRST . AmendmenT. "Administration remedies are
unavalible" when prison administrators thwart inmates From taking advantage of a grievance process
through machinaTion, misrepresentation, or intimidation™ cAirs: Ross v. Blake, 136 s. ct. 1850, 1860
(2016), townsend v murphy, 898f 3d 780, 783 - (8th Cirr 2018). Admin. DiR . 19-34 (?) IV (c) ((?)) Tellis
The requirements of Content, The Policy doesnt require A prisoner to provide a LegAL basis for his
allegAtions at this , or Any Stage of the actual grievance Process" ((Quotations from cAse: Thornsberry v.
BarBon , 2:20-cv- 00 239 - 33V ( E.D. Ark . JAn. ll, 2022) From mag. Judge , Joe J. VoLPE ! Production of
substAtiation Evidence haPPens in a courtsie or Mam , not in this process. The inmate has not made a False
statement And can prove his prior Statement in GrievAnce # i} 23-00035. The inmate is notifying ADC
Administration at all available Levels AviAble through the grievance Process of the ***INMATE EXCEEDED
ALLOTTED SPACE PROVIDED***"

The Warden responded to your grievance on March 9, 2023, by stating the following: "You have exhausted
your administrative remedies regarding Grievance Number|Jjj-23-00035, end of statement."

Your appeal was received on March 14, 2023. After review of your appeal and supporting documentatjon, I
must concur with the Warden's decision. You have exhausted your grievance remedies in grievance ill-23-
00035. Your appeal is without merit.

Appeal denied.

3-2%-2>

Director Date

Please be advised that if you appeal this decision to the U.S. District Court, a copy of this Chief
Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director's Decision must be attached to any petition or

complaint or the Court may dismiss your case without notice. You may also be subject to paying filing fees
pursuant to the Prison Litigation Act of 1995.

IGTT430 Page 1 of 1
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IGTT430
3GD Attachment VI

INMATE NAME: Stockton, Joshua ADC #:- GRIEVANCE#:.—23-00035

- CHIEF DEPUTY/DEPUTY/ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S DECISION

In your grievance dated 2/3/23, you stated, "APProx. 7: 15 Am on 2/3/2023 SGT. COURTNEY Told
The BARRACKs ALoNG WITH ME, That WE Could noT Be under ouR SHEETS. THE MAJOR , MajoR
COBB, HAs Repeatedly told Us THAT WE CAN BE UndeR OUR SHEET As long As NOT Under the
Blanket AccoRDING To THE Rules. THE TiMiNG oF THis SEEMS Questionable Due to the fact ThAT I
HAVE TWo CiViL RiGHTS LAW SUITS GoiNG oN So I FEEL RETALIATED iN A WAy DUE To THiS
MoRNiNGs EVENTS. PIEASE CIARIFY The Rules regAurding the SheeTs aND The Rules."

On 2/22/23 the Warden responded, "According to Arkansas Department of Correction, Pine Bluff
Complex, Post Orders issued by Major M. Cobbs, mﬂfo‘ﬁecuriw, inmates are to
-v remain on their assigned beds except to use the er the lights are turnéd on at breakiast
time Monday through Friday and at 8:00 A.M. on Saturday and Sunday. The above mentioned post
orders state that inmates are to remain on their bed, not in the bed or under the sheets. Major M.
'Cobbs stated, she did not repeatedly tell any inmates they can be under sheets but not their
Kk_I_.P blankets. Tn_this grievance you have included a false statement on Major M. Cobbs which is grounds
5E for a disciplinary. Rules regarding Sheets are in the Pine BIUlf Complex Post Orders, 5gt. T. Courtney
o= was Tollowing them on February 3, 2023. According to Sgt. T. Courtney, she has no knowledge of
nte-gy Wmﬁnmmm You
not provided any proof to support y egations. Therefore, I find no merit to yoyr -

comptaimt. —
———

Your appeal was received on 2/24/23. I have reviewed your appeal, as well as the Warden's
response and I concur with the Warden's decision. Be advised that per orders issued by Major M.
Cobbs, inmates are not to be under blankets or sheets on their racks and you are to follow all
orders. I find no merit in your appeal.

Appeal denied.

PN N vt e )
5\.3'9' 2-1)- 13

Director Date

Please be advised that if you appeal this decision to the U.S. District Court, a copy of this Chief
Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director's Decision must be attached to any petition or

complaint or the Court may dismiss your case without notice. You may also be subject to paying filing
fees pursuant to the Prison Litigation Act of 1995.

httns://eomiscluster.state_ar.us:7002/eomis/interface/interface 7 0 clearPage.isn?skinBad...  2/27/2023
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1GTT430
3GD Attachment V1

INMATE NAME: Stockton, Joshua ADC #: - GRIEVANCE#:.-23-00030

CHIEF DEPUTY/DEPUTY/ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S DECISION

@ppeal is found without merit.

Oualliss fetage /242027

Director Date

Please be advised that if you appeal this decision to the U.S. District Court, a copy of this Chief
Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director's Decision must be attached to any petition or

complaint or the Court may dismiss your case without notice. You may also be subject to paying filing fees
pursuant to the Prison Litigation Act of 1995.
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g%II;MBO Attachment VI

INMATE NAME: Stockton, Joshua ADC #: - GRIEVANCE# :ll-23-00070

CHIEF DEPUTY/DEPUTY/ASSISTANT DIRECTOR'S DECISION

On 3/9/2023, you stated the following complaint: on 3-9-2023 at approx. 11 : 30 Am I After Lunch wAs
stoping At the Area At Security to get some grievAnces due to ourFArracks Booth never having Any , as
today, our gAurd didn't have Any . When I stopEd to ask the Secu officer inside for griveAnc es - SGT. -
Courtney halted my protected efforts to grieve any issues the inmate has due to Conditions of Confinement
related top.25 . SGT Courtney SAid if its not in the slots of pApers to get it from the BArracks officer . Unit
Level grievAnce forms Are not readily available , And I needed to grieve A Safety related compLAiNt And
She blocked my pursuits For remedy of the Safety Concern And allegedly violated my rights by the Frist
Amendment in doing so."

The Warden responded to your grievance on 3/12/2023, by stating the following: According to your Unit
Leve! Grievance, Ml 23-00070, Form dated March 9, 2023, you received a form the same day of your
complaint. Grievance forms are readily available at theh _ : Your safety complaint is being
addressed on [JJ-23-00069 which was dated March 7, 2023, indicating you have access to grievance forms.
Sgt. T. Courtney did not block your pursuit to remedy or violate your first amendment. Therefore, I find no
merit to your complaint.

Your appeal was received on 3/20/2023. After reviewing your appeal and supporting documentation, I find

staff denies your allegations. According to the staff, Grievance forms are readily available at the I
Unit. Without further evidence, I must concur with the Warden's response. Your appeal is without merit.

Appeal denied

¢-¢-23

Director Date

Please be advised that if you appeal this decision to the U.S. District Court, a copy of this Chief
Deputy/Deputy/Assistant Director's Decision must be attached to any petition or

complaint or the Court may dismiss your case without notice. You may also be subject to paying filing fees
pursuant to the Prison Litigation Act of 1995.

IGTT430 Page 1 of 1
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION

JOSHUA M. STOCKTON
ADC ;- PLAINITFF

V. NO. 4:23-cv-00503-BRW
AUNDREA CULCLAGER, et al. DEFENDANTS
ORDER

The Court has received a Recommendation filed by Magistrate Judge Edie R. Ervin. Mr.
Stockton has not filed objections. After careful review of the Recommendation, the Court
concludes that the Recommendation should be, and hereby is, approved and adopted as this Court’s
findings in its entirety.

Mr. Stockton’s claims are DISMISSED, without prejudice, based on his failure to state a
plausible constitutional claim for relief. The Court recommends that, in the future, this dismissal
be considered a “strike” for purposes of 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) and certifies that an in forma pauperis
appeal of this dismissal would be frivolous and not taken in good faith.

The Clerk is directed to close this case.

IT IS SO ORDERED, this 8th day of August 2023.

BILLY ROY WILSON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

KATHRYN IRBY
DIRECTOR

(501) 682-1619
FAX (501) 682-2823

101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410

LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS
72201-3823

October 3, 2023

Mr. Joshua Stockton (ADC

RE:  Joshua Stockton v. Arkansas Division of Correction
Claim No. 240211

Dear Mr. Stockton,

Please be advised that the Arkansas Division of Correction (the “Respondent™) in the above-styled
claim filed an Answer disputing liability. When liability is contested by the Respondent, you have two
options:

D You may request a hearing before the Arkansas State Claims Commission (the “Claims
Commission”) in_writing within fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of this

correspondence.

2) You may do nothing. If this office does not receive any communication from you within
fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of this correspondence, your claim will be
dismissed by the Claims Commission for failure to respond.

Please note that even if you request a hearing on your claim, the filing of a dispositive motion
(such as a Motion to Dismiss or a Motion for Summary Judgment) by the Respondent could result in
dismissal of your claim before hearing. The failure of a party to file a timely response is sufficient
basis for the granting of a motion by the Claims Commission.

It is your responsibility to know when responses are due to any motions or other pleadings filed in
your claim. It is also your responsibility to notify both the Claims Commission and the Respondent if you
have a change in mailing address.

Sincerely,

Mika Tucker

ES: msscott

cc: Thomas Burns, counsel for Respondent (via email)

Ev.c



Mika Tucker

From: Misty Scott on behalf of ASCC Pleadings

Sent: Wednesday, November 8, 2023 2:37 PM

To: Thomas Burns (DOC)

Cc: ASCC Pleadings; Mika Tucker

Subject: ORDER: Joshua Stockton v. ADC, Claim Nos. 240163, 240164, 240211, 240233, 240234, 240266,
240285, and 240378

Attachments: Joshua Stockton v. ADC2.pdf; Stockton-order163.pdf; Stockton-order164.pdf; Stockton-order211.pdf;

Stockton-order233.pdf; Stockton-order234.pdf; Stockton-order266.pdf; Stockton-order285.pdf;
Stockton-order378.pdf

Thomas:

Please see attached. Contact Mika Tucker with any questions.
Thank you,

Misty

Misty Scott
Arkansas State Claims Commission



ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

(501) 682-1619 KATHRYN IRBY
FAX (501) 682-2823 DIRECTOR
101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS
72201-3823
November 8, 2023
Mr. Joshua Stockton iADC -)
Mr. Thomas Burns (via email)
Arkansas Division of Correction
6814 Princeton Pike

Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71602-9411

Re:  Joshua Stockton v. Arkansas Division of Correction
Claim Nos. 240163, 240164, 240211, 240233, 240234, 240266, 240285, and 240378

Dear Mr. Stockton and Mr. Burns:

Enclosed please find the Orders entered today by the Arkansas State Claims Commission.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Sincerely,

Mika Tucker

ES: msscott



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

JOSHUA STOCKTON (ADC [ CLAIMANT

V. CLAIM NO. 240211

ARKANSAS DIVISION OF

CORRECTION RESPONDENT
ORDER

Now before the Arkansas State Claims Commission (the “Commission”) is the claim
filed by Joshua Stockton (the “Claimant”) against Arkansas Division of Correction (the
“Respondent™).

Respondent filed an answer denying liability.

The Commission sent correspondence to Claimant on October 3, 2023, advising that
Respondent recommended that the claim be denied. In that correspondence, Claimant was given
fifteen (15) calendar days to request a hearing and advised that if Claimant did not do so within
the specified time frame, Claimant’s claim would be dismissed for failure to respond. To date,
Claimant has not responded to the Commission’s October 3, 2023, correspondence.

As such, the Commission hereby unanimously DENIES and DISMISSES this claim for
Claimant’s failure to prosecute the claim.

The Commission notes that, as of the date of this Order, eight (8) claims filed by
Claimant within a two-year period have been dismissed: (1) Claim No. 240163, was filed on
August 3, 2023, and dismissed on November 8, 2023; (2) Claim No. 240164 was filed on
August 3,2021, and dismissed on November 8, 2023; (3) the instant claim, Claim No. 240211,
was filed on August 9, 2023, and dismissed on November 8, 2023; (4) Claim No. 240233 was

file on August 12, 2023, and dismissed on November 8, 2023; (5) Claim No. 240234 was filed



on August 12, 2023, and dismissed on November 8, 2023; (6) Claim No. 240266 was filed on
August 17, 2023, and dismissed on November 8, 2023; (7) Claim No. 240285 was filed on
August 23, 2023, and dismissed on November 8, 2023; and (8) Claim No. 240378 was filed
on September 9, 2023, and dismissed on November 8, 2023.
Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-221 provides,
An inmate in the Division of Correction or the Division of
Community Correction who has filed more than three (3)
unsuccessful claims or actions under this subchapter within a
period of two (2) years may have his or her subsequent claims
or motions dismissed by the Arkansas State Claims Commission
upon receipt as abuse of process, for one (1) year from the date
of dismissal of the inmate's third unsuccessful claim.
Accordingly, the Commission bars Claimant from filing any claims for one year
from the date of this Order. Any claims submitted by Claimant within a year from the date
of this Order will be dismissed upon receipt pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-221. The

Commission notes that this statute does not authorize the Commission to dismiss any

pending claims that Claimant may have filed before the date of this Order.



IT IS SO ORDERED.

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Courtney Baird

Z . Hnahpar

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Henry Kinslow

_, _/\

,,. ! W/f T/

ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION
Paul Morris, Chair

DATE: November &, 2023

0]

0]

&)

Notice(s) which may apply to your claim

A party has forty (40) days from the date of this Order to file a Motion for Reconsideration or a Notice of Appeal
with the Claims Commission. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(1). If a Motion for Reconsideration is denied, that
party then has twenty (20) days from the date of the denial of the Motion for Reconsideration to file a Notice of
Appeal with the Claims Commission. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(1)(B)(ii). A decision of the Claims
Commission may only be appealed to the General Assembly. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a)(3).

If a Claimant is awarded less than $15,000.00 by the Claims Commission at hearing, that claim is held forty (40)
days from the date of disposition before payment will be processed. See Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-211(a). Note: This
does not apply to agency admissions of liability and negotiated settlement agreements.

Awards or negotiated settlement agreements of $15,000.00 or more are referred to the General Assembly for approval
and authorization to pay. Ark. Code Ann. § 19-10-215(b).
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ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION

(501) 682-1619
FAX (501) 682-2823

KATHRYN IRBY
DIRECTOR

101 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE
SUITE 410

LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS
72201-3823

September 6, 2023

Mr. Joshua Stockton (ADC-

RE:

Joshua Stockton v. Arkansas Division of Correction
Claim No. 240164

Dear Mr. Stockton,

Please be advised that the Arkansas Division of Correction (the “Respondent”) in the above-styled
claim filed an Answer disputing liability. When liability is contested by the Respondent, you have two

options:

s 1) You may request a hearing before the Arkansas State Claims Commission (the “Claims
Commission™) in_writing within fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of this
correspondence.

= 2) You may do nothing. If this office does not receive any communication from you within

fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of this correspondence, your claim will be

dismissed by the Claims Commission for failure to respond.

Please note that even if you request a hearing on your claim, the filing of a dispositive motion
(such as a Motion to Dismiss or a Motion for Summary Judgment) by the Respondent could result in
dismissal of your claim before hearing. The failure of a party to file a timely response is sufficient

basis for the granting of a motion by the Claims Commission.

your claim. It is also your responsibility to notify both the Claims Commission and the Respondent if you

It is vour responsibility to know when responses are due to any motions or other pleadings filed in

have a change in mailing address.

Sincerely,

Mika Tucker

ES: msscott

cc: Thomas Burns, counsel for Respondent (via email)
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